|- Q002

AGREEMENT BETWEEN

RUTGERS ~ THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY

AND

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS

LOCAL 68-68A

JULY 1, 1989 --=  JUNE 30, 1992

00-00



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article Page’

PUIPOSE . et eneeensnenesnseasssssssasssssssssassssssccnsnnes
AT -3 + B 1 o <
Non Discrimination.....eeeeseerenecscsvecessncnassasnanans
Deduction of Union DueS....ceveeeecracssnocscsssnscaasonan
Representation Fee.....iieeeeesncecasosenoonsseosossesasnnna
Union RepresentativeS..ceeseeesessscesevesesscensssoasasss
Seniority.eeeeeereesiseesssnccsrsosscsssossonaasoaseassassanse
Grievance Procedure.....eeseeecesscccesosscooncecssssconss
Hours Of WoTK.iuveereveeeoeseearsoneassvensconsasscasconnna
10 Temporary AssSignmentsS....coeeesreessssoscssssssssccssasancs

O 00NN -

1l SAlAry.ceesesesosessaceecassansssasonnsosasnoasascssaccases
12 HOl1dayS..isseeseeeseasosseoancsassssscscnsnnssossssasssss
13 Vacation.seeeessesosasscsrososssessassasssossscssssassnacss
14 Administrative Leave....e.eoeeessscecceesssscscescasenanns
15 Prescription Drug Program...sssssesessosssoassssasccccaass 10
16 Eye Care Prograle..sceecscessscssasscscesoscnancssssssnsssos 10
17 Dental Care Program..cesssecescvssocscocasscsssocsnassssnses 10
I8 Sick LeaAVE.eseeeessoneessnoaansanssssecsssosasasessasscsns 11
19 Leave Of ADS@NCe...iviienueecnsssscanonsassaasssossaacesans 11
20 Disability Resulting from Pregnancy...cceesescesscsscscnss 11
2] Funeral Leave...ceieeeeeseecssacssscenasososasscasnsesassns 11
22 Health BenefitS...iiiieseceonseesecscssesasesscascasocsnsas 12
23 Retirement and Life Insurance Benefits.....eceveceesnossns 12
24 Motor Vehicle Registration Fee...caosesecesscececassnanonne 12
25 Labor/Management ConferenceS....ceesecescecascseascsassnnns 12
26 University ProcedureS.cssescecscasanscscsscsnesssscennncsns 12
27 MiscellaneoUuS...ueeeeeecessesssasssesesessasnssssnnsanssnes 13
28 Severability..euierseeeevsssssssscscacsvoesscssnsnscssscancss 14
29 Terms of Agreement...cceeeeecesscsssesscasocsssanssssssans 14

Informational Addendum......ocevveeesvscocssecscoasncensss 15

Letters of Agreement....eeeeeesrecsesecncsasnsncnssonsncnns 16

Appendix A — Salary Table...iieiieeeneeniieenennncncnnnons 19

Appendix A ~ Salary Table...sceeerieveeroonssosssnonsnsans 20

Appendix A - Salary Table...viieeierrsseeonceseencnnnnsass 21

WO 00~ S S BN NN e e et

InNdeX..eeeeeeeeoseesocooeasosnsasossscacsosascsonssesncscsosss 22



AGREEMENT

This agreement, made and entered into this 18th day of December
1989 by and between RUTGERS University (hereinafter called "Rutgers") and
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS - AFL-CIO and its LOCAL UNION
STATIONARY LOCALS 68-68A (hereinafter called the "Union").

ARTICLE 1 - PURPOSE

Rutgers and the Union have entered into this agreement for the purpose
of establishing conditions under which employees, as hereinafter defined,
shall be employed to work for Rutgers and procedures for the presentation
and resolution of grievances, and to regulate the mutual relations among
themselves with the view of promoting and insuring harmonious relations,
cooperation and understanding between Rutgers and its employees.

ARTICLE 2 - RECOGNITION

1. Rutgers recognizes the Union as the elected exclusive
representative for collective negotiations concerning the terms and
conditions of employment of its employees as herein defined.

2. The terms "employee" and "employees" as used herein shall include
all fulltime salaried employees, employed as Operating Engineers I,
Operating Engineers II, Operating Engineers - Relief, Operating Engineers -
Service (Seasonal), Operating Engineers HVAC and Energy Management
Operators in the Department of Physical Plant by Rutgers in the State of
New Jersey, but excluding the Chief Engineer, all probationary employees,
supervisors, employees in the jurisdiction of other unions now recognized
by Rutgers, and all other employees of Rutgers.

ARTICLE 3 - NON DISCRIMINATION

There shall be no discrimination by Rutgers or the Union against any
employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, sex,
religion, national origin, membership or non membership in the Union,
handicap, status as a Vietnam-era or disabled veteran.

ARTICLE 4 -~ DEDUCTION OF UNION DUES

Rutgers agrees to deduct Union dues bi-weekly from each employee, as
defined herein, who furnishes a voluntary written authorization for such
deduction, on a form acceptable to Rutgers. Each employee may cancel such
written authorization giving written notice of such cancellation to Rutgers
and the Union only between December 15 and December 31 of any year effec-
tive January 1 of the ensuing year. The amount of monthly Union dues shall
be in such an amount as may be certified to Rutgers by the Union from time
to time, and at least 30 days prior to the date on which deduction of Union
dues is to be made. Deductions of Union dues made pursuant hereto shall be
remitted by Rutgers to the Union every four (4) weeks together with a list
of the names of employees from whose pay such deductions were made.

-1



ARTICLE 5 ~ REPRESENTATION FEE

1. The parties agree that all employees in the bargaining unit who do
not become members shall have deducted from their salaries and forwarded to
the Union a representation fee.

2. The representation fee will be 85% of the membership dues. At
least 30 days before any modification thereof, the Union shall notify the
University of the representation fee sum to be deducted from nonmembers'
salaries. Any such change in the representation fee shall be made upon
written notification to the University.

3. The representation fee shall be deducted from nonmembers' salaries
bi-weekly. Representation fee deductions shall commence on or after the
90th day following the beginning of an employee's employment in a
bargaining unit position, or on or after the 10th day following re-entry
into the bargaining unit for employees who previously served in a
bargaining-unit position and who continued in the employ of the University
in a non- bargaining unit position.

4., The Union hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, and save harmless
the University from any claim, suit or action, or judgements, including
reasonable costs of defense which may be brought at law or in equity, or
before any administrative agency with regard to or arising from the
deduction from the salaries of any employee of any sum of money as a
representation fee under the provisions of the Agreement.

ARTICLE 6 -~ UNION REPRESENTATIVES
1. Authorized representatives of the Union, who are not employees of
Rutgers, shall be admitted to the premises of Rutgers. At the time of
entering the premises of Rutgers the Union representatives shall make their
presence and destination known to the Office of Employee Relations or the
Department Head or his/her representative responsible for the area to be
visited.

2. Rutgers agrees to recognize one steward to be selected by the
Union for each of the following campuses: Busch Campus, College Avenue
Campus, Newark, Camden. The Union agrees to give Rutgers written notice of
the names of the stewards and their respective areas of responsibility.

A steward shall not leave his/her work without first obtaining the
permission of his/her immediate supervisor, which permission shall not be
unreasonably withheld. If the immediate supervisor is not available,
permission must be requested of another appropriate supervisor in the
department.

ARTICLE 7 - SENIORITY

1. All employees shall be considered as probationary employees for
the first ninety (90) days of their employment. Probationary employees may
be disciplined or terminated at any time for any reason whatsoever at the
sole discretion of Rutgers and they shall not be entitled to utilize the
provisions of Article 8 - Grievance Procedure. Upon completion of such

-2-



probationary period, their seniority will be dated as of the date of the
commencement of their employment in the unit. In the event that two (2)
employees commence their employment on the same date in the same seniority
unit, their respective seniority shall be determined by alphabetical order

of their last names.

2. Seniority for the purpose of this article shall be based upon an
employee's continuous length of service in a seniority unit. Seniority
units are defined as follows:

a. Department of Physical Plant - Newark
b. Department of Physical Plant -~ Camden
c. Department of Physical Plant - New Brunswick

3. The Office of Employee Relations shall maintain seniority lists
of employees by seniority units, copies of which shall be furnished to the
Union. The Office of Employee Relations also shall furnish to the Union
copies of the monthly reports reflecting changes in the seniority lists.

4, An employee's seniority shall cease and his/her employee status
shall terminate for any of the following reasons:

a. Resignation or retirement.
b. Discharge for cause.

c. Continuous layoff for a period exceeding six (6)
months.

d. Failure of laid-off employee to report for work either (i) on
date specified in written notice of recall mailed ten (10) or more calendar
days prior to such date, or (ii) within three (3) working days after date
specified in written notice of recall mailed less than ten (10) calendar
days prior to such date, unless return to work as herein provided is
excused by Rutgers. Written notice of recall to work shall be sent by
Rutgers by certified mail, return receipt requested to the employee's last
known address as shown on Rutgers' personnel records.

e, Failure to report for work for a period of three (3)
consecutive scheduled working days without notification to Rutgers of a
justifiable excuse for such absence.

f. Failure to report back to work immediately upon expiration
of vacation, leave of absence or any renewal thereof unless return to work
is excused by Rutgers.

5. When Rutgers decides to reduce the number of employees in a job
classification in a seniority unit:



a. the employee(s) so affected may displace the least senior
employee in such classification in the seniority unit provided he/she has
the requisite qualifications and abilities to perform the work available;

b. any employee so displaced may then displace the least senior
employee in the next lower-~rated classification in the seniority unit '
provided he/she has the requisite qualifications and abilities to perform
the work available;

c. any employee(s) so displaced (in b above) may in turn
displace the least senior employee in the next lower-rated classification
provided he/she has the requisite qualifications and abilities to perform
the work available.

In addition, if, in the above procedure, the '"least senior
employee" in the seniority unit affected by the layoff retains seniority in
another seniority unit (in accordance with #9 below) that employee may
displace the least senior employee in his/her classification in his/her
former seniority unit.

6. Any employee exercising his/her right to displace another employee
with less seniority in any lower-rated job title shall be paid at the rate
of such job in accordance with regulations governing an employee being
assigned to a lower rated title, but not more than the maximum of such job.

7. Employees shall be recalled to work from layoff in order of their
seniority in the seniority unit provided that they have the requisite
qualifications and ability to perform the work available in such seniority
unit. .

8. All permanent job openings in the unit, including the entry level
Operating Engineer II title, shall be posted on appropriate bulletin boards
for a period of five (5) calendar days. An employee must be in his/her
current position for six months or more to be eligible to bid for a job
opening.

A copy of each posting will be sent to the shop steward(s) in the
appropriate seniority unit.

9. An employee who is permanently transferred to a job in another
seniority unit will accumulate seniority in such new seniority unit from
the date of such permanent transfer, and, for the purpose of layoff and
recall only, shall retain seniority in the seniority unit from which he/she
was transferred for a period five (5) years from the date of such permanent
transfer.

ARTICLE 8 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
1. A grievance is defined as any claimed violation of any provision

of this agreement or of any Rutgers policy relating to wages, hours or
other terms or conditions of employment of the employees.

-4



2. Any grievance of an employee, or of the Union, shall be handled
in the following manner:

Step 1

a. An employee having a grievance shall present it in the first
instance to his immediate supervisor within ten (10) working days after the
occurrence of the event out of which the grievance arises. If the employee
so requests, the steward shall be present.

b. If the employee or the union is not satisfied, the grievance
shall be put in writing, signed by the employee and presented to the
employee's immediate supervisor within one (l)working day after the discus-
sion of the grievance with the employee's immediate supervisor or the
decision of the employee's immediate supervisor, whichever the employee or
the union elect to follow. The employee's immediate supervisor shall
within three (3) working days thereafter, give a written answer to the
employee and to the employee's steward.

Step 2

If the employee or the Union is not satisfied, the employee or
the steward may advance the written grievance to the Department Head level
by forwarding the grievance and the first step answer to the Office of
Employee Relations, the local Union, and the Department Head within five
(5) working days. The Office of Employee Relations shall, within ten (10)
working days of receipt of the written grievance, arrange for a meeting of
the employee, the Department Head, or his/her designated representative,
and a Local Union official. The Department Head or designated
representative shall give to the employee, the Office of Employee
Relations, and the Local Union his/her written answer to the grievance
within five (5) working days after the date of such meeting.

Step 3

If the Union is not satisfied with the written answer of the
Department Head or his/her designated representative, the Union shall,
within five (5) working days following the date of the written answer of
the employee's Department Head or his/her designated representative, submit
to the Office of Employee Relations a written request for a meeting between
a representative of the Office of Employee Relatiomns and a Local Union
official. Such meeting shall occur at a mutually agreeable time and place
not later than ten (10) working days after the written request for such
discussion. The employee shall be entitled to be present at such a
meeting. The representative of the Office of Employee Relations shall give
his/her written decision to the Union within ten (10) working days after
such discussion takes place, or within such additional period of time that
may be mutually agreed upon. A general grievance may be presented by the
Union at step 3.

Step 4

If the Union is not satisfied with the written decision of the
Office of Employee Relations, the Union may, within ten (10) working days

-5



after receipt of the written decision, submit the grievance to binding
arbitration, sending the Office of Employee Relations a copy of such
submission.

Rutgers and the Union agree that the Arbitrator to be chosen
jointly shall be selected from a panel or panels to be provided by the
American Arbitration Association, the Arbitrator to be selected in
accordance with the rules and procedures of the agency.

The costs incurred by each party, shall be paid by the party
incurring the costs except that the fees of the Arbitrator and the
administering agency shall be borne equally by Rutgers and the Union.

3. Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays shall not be considered working
days in computing the time limits provided for above. Any written decision
or written answer to a grievance made at any step which is not appealed to
the succeeding step within the time limits provided, or such additional
period of time as may be mutually agreed upon in writing, shall be
considered a final settlement and such settlement shall be binding upon
Rutgers, the Union and the employee or employees involved.

4, An employee shall not lose pay for time spent during his regular
working hours at the foregoing steps of the grievance procedure. In the
event that it is necessary to require the attendance of other employees,
during regular working hours, at the Step 4 meeting of the grievance
procedure, such employees shall not lose pay for such time.

5. Rutgers shall provide a copy of any written reprimand which is to
be made part of the central personnel file to the employee. The employee
shall sign such reprimand, the signature serving only to acknowledge that
he or she has read the reprimand and shall not necessarily be considered an
agreement with the content thereof. Any employee may file a grievance with
respect to any reprimand with which he or she does not agree.

When an employee's record is free from any disciplinary action
for a period of one year, any letters of reprimand contained in the
employee's file shall be deemed to be removed.

6. No employee shall be discharged, suspended or disciplined in any
way except for just cause and the sole right and remedy under this
Agreement of any such employee shall be to file a grievance through and in
accordance with the grievance procedure.

7. If Rutgers should exceed the time limits in replying to any
grievance at any step in the grievance procedure, the grievance may be
advanced to the next step.

8. In addition, an employee may appeal the interpretation, or
application of agreements and administrative decisions which affect terms
and conditions of employment, as that concept has been defined by law, by
presenting such appeal for determination to the Office of Employee
Relations.



ARTICLE 9 - HOURS OF WORK

1. Work Week. The work week beings at 12:01 a.m. Satur-
day and runs for seven consecutive days. During this period all regular
fulltime employees shall be assigned to work five, 8-hour days in
accordance with a rotating shift schedule which allows a minimum of 16
hours between shifts. Any work performed beyond 40 hours in the work week
shall be considered overtime work.

2. Call-back Pay. Any employee who is called back to
work after he/she has completed his regular shift and has left his/her
place of work shall be guaranteed a minimum of four (4) hours work or pay
in lieu thereof. Such employee shall be required to work all hours, in
addition to the four (4) minimum guarantee, which are required by his
supervisor.

3. Overtime. Rutgers will make every reasonable effort to provide
for an equitable distribution of overtime work among employees in each
seniority unit, after taking into consideration the nature of the work to
be performed during overtime hours and the qualifications and abilities of
the employees in the seniority unit. Any refusal of overtime work shall be
recorded as overtime worked by the employee. If, because of refusals to
work overtime, there are an insufficient number of employees available to
perform the overtime work, Rutgers may assign the overtime work to the
necessary number of the least senior employees in the seniority unit who
have the qualifications and abilities to perform the work. A written
record of overtime worked and overtime refused, shall be maintained by the
appropriate supervisor.

ARTICLE 10 - TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENTS

Temporary assignment of employees to work in other job titles may be
made without change in rate except that an employee who is temporarily
assigned to work in another job title for a period in excess of five (5)
continuous working days shall thereafter be entitled to be paid
retroactively to the first day of his/her temporary assignment at a rate of
pay which should be equal to the rate the employee would receive if he or
she were promoted to the higher title (at least one increment above his or
her regular rate).

ARTICLE 11 - SALARY

Subject to the appropriation of and allocation to the University by
the State of adequate funding for the specific purposes identified for the
full period covered by this Agreement the following provisions shall apply.
In the event that the funding appropriated and allocated to the University
by the State is not adequate for the specific purposes and periods
identified in this Article, negotiations will be reopened with respect to
the across the board adjustments for fiscal year 1989-90, 1990-91 and/or
1991-92, '



Fiscal Year 1989-90

The salaries shall be as set forth in Appendix A.

1. Each eligible employee will receive a normal merit increment on
the appropriate anniversary date.

2. Effective January 13, 1990 there shall be an approximate 4%
increase across the board based on the October 1, 1988 salary schedule.

Fiscal Year 1990-91

The salaries shall be as set forth in Appendix A.

1. Each eligible employee will receive a normal merit increment on
the appropriate anniversary date.

2, Effective October 1, 1990 there shall be an approximate 4-1/27
increase across the board based on the January 13, 1990 salary schedule.

Fiscal Year 1991-92

The salaries shall be as set forth in Appendix A.

1. Each eligible employee will receive a normal merit increment on
the appropriate anniversary date.

2. Effective July 1, 1991 there shall be an approximate 5-1/27
increase across the board based on the October 1, 1990 salary schedule.

ARTICLE 12 - HOLIDAYS

1, The regular paid holidays observed by Rutgers are: New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day, the day after Thanksgiving and Christmas Day. When any
of the above holidays falls on a Sunday, the following Monday is observed
in lieu of the holiday.

An employee who works any or all of Christmas, New Year's Day and/or
Thanksgiving will receive a day's pay plus time and one-half for hours
worked and receive an alternate day off with pay.

In addition, Rutgers shall observe as holidays either one (1) full
holiday or two half (1/2) holidays during the Christmas season, three (3)
additional holidays to be annually determined by Rutgers and one holiday to
be selected by the individual employee. Employees shall be eligible for
the individually selected holiday after six months of employment and the
rules for its use will be governed by those applicable to administrative
leave as provided in Article 14 of this Agreement,

2. New Year's Day (January 1) and Christmas Day (December 25) will be
observed on the day on which the holiday falls.



ARTICLE 13 - VACATION

Employees are first eligible for vacation upon completion of the
fiscal year during which they are employed. Vacation is accrued on the
basis of one day for each full month employed during that period. The
vacation thereafter is:

One through 12 years' service - 15 working days
13 through 20 years' service - 20 working days
Over 20 years' service - 25 working days

When an employee completes twelve years of service during a fiscal
year, he/she will earn vacation for the remainder of that fiscal year at
the rate of 1 2/3 days per full month of service.

When an employee completes twenty years of service during a fiscal
year, he/she will earn vacation for the remainder of that fiscal year at
the rate of 2 days per full month of service.

Upon separation, an employee shall be entitled to payment for his/her
accrued vacation allowance. Such allowance shall include any unused
vacation earned in the previous fiscal year plus the amount of vacation
earned in the fiscal year when separation occurs.

An employee who wishes to receive vacation pay prior to leaving for
his/her regularly scheduled vacation must apply in writing four weeks
before the day of the pay check in which his/her vacation pay is to be
included. The granting and execution of such rquest is to be governed by
procedures established by the University.

If an employee becomes ill during five (5) or more vacation days, he
or she may request that the portion of the vacation during which he/she was
ill be converted from vacation time to sick leave provided that:

1. He or she was hospitalized during the vacation period;
or

2. He or she was under doctor's care for illness other
than a chronic condition during the course of the vacation.

In order to be eligible for such conversion of vacation to paid sick
leave, the employee must submit acceptable evidence of hospitalization or
of a doctor's attendance.

When a death occurs in the immediate family while an employee is on
vacation, bereavement time may be charged to bereavement leave.

ARTILCE 14 - ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE
Employees shall be granted three (3) days administrative leave for

each fiscal year. Employees hired after the beginning of the fiscal year
shall be granted 1/2 day of administrative leave after each full calendar

-



month of service in the first fiscal year of employment to a maximum of
three days.

Administrative leave shall be granted by Rutgers upon request of the
employee and shall be scheduled in advance provided the request can be
granted without interference with the proper discharge of the work in the '
work unit involved.

Administrative leave may be used for personal business, including
emergencies and religious oberservances. Where there are more requests at
one time than can be granted without interfering with the proper conduct of
the work unit, priorities in granting such requests shall be: (1)
emergencies; (2) religious holidays; and (3) personal matters. If there
is still a conflict, the matter will be resolved on the basis of seniority
within the work unit. In the case of an emergency, where advance notice
and approval are not possible, requests for administrative leave for
emergencies shall not be unreasonably denied. Proof of the emergency may
be required by the supervisor.

Administrative leave may be scheduled in units of 1 day or more.

Such leave shall not be cumulative. Unused balances in any year shall
be cancelled.

ARTICLE 15 - PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM*

The Prescription Drug Benefit Program will continue during the term of
this Agreement.

ARTICLE 16 - EYE CARE PROGRAM*

Fulltime employees and eligible dependents shall continue to be
eligible for participation in the eye care program established by the
State.

This program shall provide for up to a $35 payment for prescription

eyeglasses with regular lenses and up to a $40 payment for such glasses
with bifocal lenses. Each eligible employee and dependent may receive only

one payment during any two year period.
ARTICLE 17 - DENTAL CARE PROGRAM*
During the term of this agreement fulltime employees and eligible

dependents shall continue to be eligible to participate in the dental care
program established by the State.

*For information only

~10=~



ARTICLE 18 - SICK LEAVE

Sick leave is defined as a necessary period of absence because of
illness. The meaning of sick leave may be extended to include limited
periods of time (up to five (5) days) for emergency attendance on a member
of the immediate family (mother, father, spouse, child, foster child,
sister, brother, grandmother, grandfather) residing in the employee's
household who is seriously ill, or for exposure to contagious disease.

Fulltime employees earn 15 days of sick leave in each fiscal year at
the rate of 1 1/4 days per month. During the first year of employment
employees will earn sick leave at the rate of 1 day per month of service
except that employes appointed on July 1 will earn sick leave at 1 1/4 days
per month.

Unused sick leave is cumulative.

Employees are expected to notify their supervisors preferably by
telephone as early as possible prior to the beginning of the work shift on
which sick leave is used and to keep the supervisor adequately informed
should the absence extend beyond one day.

ARTICLE 19 - LEAVE OF ABSENCE

1. An employee who is unable to perform the duties of his/her job
title because of illness or injury shall be given a leave of absence
without pay. Such leave of absence shall be limited to a period of three
(3) months, but shall be renewable for a justifiable reason for additional
three (3) month periods, not to exceed a total leave of absence of one

year.

2. Employees on leave of absence shall retain and accumulate
seniority during such leaves of absence.

ARTICLE 20 -~ DISABILITY RESULTING FROM PREGNANCY

Disabilities caused or contributed to by pregnancy, miscarriage,
abortion, childbirth, and recovery therefrom, shall be treated like other
disabilities under the sick leave provisions.

ARTICLE 21 - FUNERAL LEAVE

An employee who is absent from work due to death in the immediate
family (mother, father, spouse, child, foster child, stepchild, grandchild,
sister, brother, grandmother, grandfather, or any relative of the employee

residing in the employee's household) may charge up to three (3) days for
such absence to funeral leave. However, in the event that the funeral of a
member of the immediate family is held at some distant location, and the
employee will attend, an exception to the above may be requested by the
employee to provide for up to five (5) days of absence to be charged to
funeral leave.

-11-



Employees are eligible to receive one (1) day of funeral leave for
attendance at the funeral of the employee's mother-in- law, father-in-law,
son-in-law, daughter-in-law.

ARTICLE 22 - HEALTH BENEFITS*

During the term of the Agreement, full time employees in the
bargaining unit and their eligible dependents shall be eligible to
participate in the New Jersey State Health Benefits Program. .

Administrative rules are established by the Division of Pensions and
Rutgers University.

ARTICLE 23 -~ RETIREMENT AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS#*

Eligible employees covered by this Agreement shall be eligible for
participation in the Public Employees Reitrement system consistent with its
rules and regulations.

Should there be changes made in this plan by legislation during the
term of this Agreement, all changes appropriate to members of the
negotiation unit shall be made and effectuated in accordance with the
provisions of such legislation.

Administrative rules are established by the Division of Pensions and
Rutgers University.

ARTICLE 24 - MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEE

The annual motor vehicle registration fee beginning in fiscal year
1979-80 for employees wishing to register their vehicles for the use of
surface campus parking facilities shall be 1/10th of 1% of the employee's
annual base salary.

ARTICLE 25 - LABOR-MANAGEMENT CONFERENCES

A Labor Management Conference is a meeting between the Union, the
Office of Employee Relations and such other representative of Rutgers as
appropriate, to consider matters of general interest and concern other than
grievances. Such a meeting may be called by either party, shall take place
at a mutually convenient time and place and may be attended by no more than
two (2) Union Representatives employed by Rutgers who shall not lose pay
for time spent during their regular working hours at such a meeting.
International Representatives may attend such meetings. Agreements reached
at Labor Management Conferences will be reduced to writing.

ARTICLE 26 - UNIVERSITY PROCEDRUES

Rutgers and the Union agree that employees shall be entitled to enjoy
all terms and conditions of employment provided for in the University

*For information only

-12~



Procedures whether or not provided for herein, provided however that there
shall be no duplication or pyramiding of benefits.

ARTICLE 27 - MISCELLANEOUS

1. Rutgers shall provide for each seniority unit a bulletin board,
space on a bulletin board or space for a bulletin board for posting by
Union representatives of notices related to official Union matters. The
Union agrees that notices posted on such bulletin boards shall not contain
political or controversial material or any material not related to official
Union business.

2. Rutgers will furnish three (3) uniforms per year, on request. If
a uniform is furnished it must be worn.

3. Safety shoes will be provided for operating engineers where
necessary. The allowance for safety shoes shall be $52.50 effective
January 1, 1990 and $55 effective January 1, 1991 and $58 effective
January 1, 1992. Shoes may be purchased from the safety shoe truck, Knapp
Shoes, or any other source with prior approval of the Department head. A
paid receipt will be necessary to receive payment.

4. All regular fulltime employees originally hired on a fulltime
voucher basis will have their vacation eligibility computed from their
original date of hire,

5. Meal Allowance. Employees who are required to work for more
than ten (10) consecutive hours are entitled to one meal allowance in the
amount of four dollars and twenty-five cents ($4.25) effective January 1,
1990 and four dollars fifty cents ($4.50) effective January 1, 1991, and
four dollars and seventy-five cents ($4.75) effective January 1, 1992.

6. Rutgers may establish and issue reasonable rules and regulations
concerning the work to be performed by, and the conduct of, its employees
and it shall apply and enforce such rules and regulations fairly and
equitably.

7. Operating Engineer I will receive the range 18 rate of pay during
those hours when he/she is responsible for the operation of both boilers
and chillers.

8. An employee shall have access to his/her central personnel file
to review the official employee records. The request for review of such
records shall be made in writing to the Division of Personnel. The review
of records shall be during regular office hours.

Upon a specific written request by an employee, the Union,
through a designated steward or Union officer, shall have the right to
review that employee's file. Such request for review shall state the
reason for the request, shall be scheduled in advance with the Division of
Personnel and shall take place during regular business hours.

-13—



9. Grievance records should not be a part of the employee's
personnel file. When any such documents are found in ,
the personnel file, they shall be removed.

ARTICLE 28 - SEVERABILITY
Rutgers and the Union understand and agree that all provisions of this
Agreement are subject to law. In the event that any provisions of this
Agreement shall be rendered illegal or invalid under any applicable law,
such illegality or invalidity shall affect only the particular provisions
which shall be deemed of no force and effect, but it shall not affect the
remaining provisions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 29

This Agreement shall become effective as of July 1, 1989 and shall
continue in effect to June 30, 1992,

DATE: 12/18/89

Rutgers-The State University Operating Engineers Local 68-68A

/ “’Z”” VXWX Z‘Lih, Bu;iness I;ana%er‘
Cptrc ol fl. Fmei= /oo

Clafence Reed, Recording Secretary

K\A&VV&L\\/ Qille) otz

é;7 ~ (;x‘ AlfredV Fantuzzi, Busirmess Representative

-14-



INFORMATIONAL ADDENDUM

Subject: Eligibility for State Health Benefits Coverage for Retired
Employees

The following are the general rules for eligibility to continue in the
State Health Benefits Program after PERS Retirement:

1. If the employee retires with 25 years or more of credited PERS
service, the cost of Health Benefits coverage is borne by the State. If
the length of service is less than 25 years, the employee may continue
coverage but must pay the full cost.

2. In order to be eligible the retired employee and any eligible
dependants to be covered must have been enrolled in the health benefits
program immedicately before retirement.

3. The employee and eligible spouse upon reaching age 65 must enroll
in Parts A & B of the Federal Medicare Program in order to continue
coverage under the State Health Benefits Program.

4, If the Coverage is at the employee's cost, the premium is
deducted from his or her pension check. Therefore, in order to be
eligible, the monthly pension payment must be sufficient to cover the
Health Benefits premium.

For additional details the Office of Employment Services in the
Division of Personnel should be consulted.

-]15-



Mr. Alfred Fantuzzi
Business Representative
Operating Engineers
Local 68-68A

11 Fairfield Place

West Caldwell, NJ 07006

Dear Al:

December 13, 1983

As a result of our agreement to switch the Washington's Birthday
holiday to the day after Thanksgiving, the following is understood and

agreed to...

...In the event the Governor declares the day after Thanksgiving as a
day off with pay for State employees, an additional individually selected
personal holiday will be granted for employees on the payroll as of

Thanksgiving Day.

JSA/alb

Very truly yours, 1
ulian S.AAmkraut

ssociate Director
Office of Employee Relations

Union Representative

-16-



August 23, 1989

Mr. A. Fantuzzi

Mr. S. McGuire
Operating Engineers
Local 68-68A

11 Fairfield Place
West Caldwell, NJ 07006

Dear Al and Steve:

In accordance with our discussions, Rutgers will distribute a copy of
the Administrative, Professional and Supervisory Job Posting Sheets to the
Local 68-68A Steward on the New Brunswick, Newark and Camden campuses.

Very trufi}:;;?%igzzézi/éﬁ7////

ulian S. Amkraut
ssociate Director
Office of Employee Relations

-17-



November 3, 1989

Mr. Al Fantuzzi

Mr. Steve McGuire

Business Representatives
Operating Engineers, Local 68-68A
11 Fairfield Place

West Caldwell, NJ 07006

Gentlemen:

. Pursuant to our discussion at negotiations on Parking Fees, on August
23 and September 20, 1989, this letter confirms our agreement regarding
this issue.

Local 68-68A and Rutgers University agree that the fee for parking at
the University will increase. It is understood that increases in parking
fees will be implemented for members of this bargaining unit in the amounts
that new fees are implemented for all other University employees.

If this is not your understanding of our discussion on August 23 and

September 20, please advise me. If this is your understanding, please sign
below and return one copy to me.

Yours truly,
ulian S. Amkraut

ssociate Director
Office of Employee Relations

(Wl bde

e AL\) FAN\EUZZI LAY

Ly

STFVE McGUIRE

-18~



91G6°1¢€ ozveoc YA YA €72°8¢C 061°L2C 790°9¢2 786°%T 068°¢€Z$ 06/€1/10
8 L 9 S Vi € z 1 _
sda3g g1 °o3uey
8L7°0¢ 0£7°62 081°8C 021°¢L2 €€1°92 06062 1042 0€6°2Z$ 06/€1/10
8 i 9 < Y € z 1 .
mmmum ma mwﬁmm
YA AT 09€“%Z v8°¢€e #60°¢€T 99722 8Lh°1¢ 069°0¢ 206°61$ 06/€1/10
F) L 9 < k3 € Fa T .
sdaag €1 oduey
0661 — 6861
91qel AIeTes
vg9-89 TB20T - SYAANIONZ HNIIVEIdO
V - XIaNZddv



¥86°C¢ 781t %99°0¢ 90562 €1¥°87 112°L2 1€0°9¢ GL8°%T 06/10/01

8 L 9 9 Y € [4 1 _
sdeag 81 °3uey
069°1¢ LLS°0€ 99% ‘61 ov€‘8e 60€°LT LLT1°9T TT0°ST v16°€C 06/10/01
8 L 9 B B € T 1 _
sde3g /1 °3uey
€19°97 SLLST LE6°HT 66072 197°¢€C gTyee 686 °1C 0§02 06/10/01
8 L 9 3 7 € T 1 _
sde3g €1 o3uey
1661 = 0661

a1qe] Aieies
V89-89 TEO07T ~ SYHANIONI ONILVYddO

V - XIaNZddv



8¥8ve L09°¢€e TAAEAY LET1E 9.6°6C L9982 TentLe L6192 16/10/L0

8 L 9 S s £ I/ 1 _
sda3g g] °d3ury
€8y e %67°C¢ 601°1¢€ %266 6€L°8C %66 LT 720992 %81°ST 16/10/L0
8 L 9 S B € T 1 _
sda3g /1 23umy
92182 9zz‘Le 82€°92 ogvse TESHT v€9€T  9€L°CT 9%8°1¢ 16/10/L0

1
sdaag €1 °23uey

o

€

oc
~]
ol
i
1

7661 - 1661

a1qe] AimIES
V89-89 T®S0T - SYHINIONI ONILVIHdO .

V - XIaNZdav



INDEX

Access to Personnel Files 13
Acting Capacity =~ 7
Administrative Leave 9

Arbitration 5
Bargaining Unit 1
Bidding Procedure 4
Bulletin Boards 13
Bumping 4

Call Back Pay 7
Chillers 13
Christmas Day 8

Day After Thanksgiving 16
Dental Program 10
Discharge 3
Discipline 6

Discrimination 1
Drug Program 10
Dues Deduction 1

Equitable Distribution of Overtime 7
Eye Care 10

Funeral Leave 11

Grievance Procedure 4

Grievance Records 14

Health Benefits 12

Holidays 8

Hours of Work 7

Individual Holidays 8

Job Posting 4

Labor/Management Conferences 12
Layoff 3

Leave of Absence 11

Life Insurance 12

Maternity Leave 11

Meal Allowance 13

Miscellaneous 13

Motor Vehicle Registration 12
New Year's Day 8
Non Discrimination 1

-2

Out of Title Work 7
Overtime 7

Parking 12

Personal Holiday 8
Personnel Files 13
Posting Procedures 4
Pregnancy 11
Premium Pay 8

Prescription Drug Program 10
Probationary Period 2
Procedures 12

Purpose 1

Recall from Layoff 3
Recognition 1

Representation Fee 2
Reprimands 6
Retirement 12

Rules & Regulations 13
Safety Shoes 13

Salary 11

Salary Schedules 19, 20, 21
Senjority 2

Seniority Units 3
Severability 14

Sick Leave 11

Stewards 2

Temporary Assignments 7
Term of Agreement 14
Thanksgiving Day 8, 16
Uniforms 13

Union Representatives 2
University Procedures 12
Vacation 9

Vision Care 10
Voucher Employees 13
Work Week 7

Work Rules 13
Working Days 6



